On November 18, 2013, the Company issued 75,000 shares of restricted stock to a new employee and 25,000 shares to a second new employee.  The
foregoing 100,000 shares of restricted stock vest over three years.  Any unvested shares are forfeited and returned to the Company if the employees cease to
being employed before the shares are fully vested.

On November 18, 2013, the Company also issued 2,000 shares of common stock to one former creditor and 5,000 shares to another creditor as payment for
outstanding obligations.

The fair value of the foregoing 107,000 shares that were issued on November 18, 2013 was $5.65 per share.

F-41

LION BIOTECHNOLOGIES, INC.

(A Development Stage Company)
NOTES TO CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2013 and 2012 and Period from
September 17, 2007 (Inception) to September 30, 2013

(UNAUDITED)

Proforma Financials

The following proforma balance sheet as of September 30, 2013, shows adjustments to the accounting for the Private Placement and the other subsequent
events described above as if such events had occurred on September 30, 2013.

  September 30, 2013

   Pro-forma
 September

30, 2013

  (As Reported)   Adjustments
Proforma

(Unaudited)
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 129,804 (1)   21,985,007  $ 22,114,811
   (3)   (250,000)   (250,000)
Prepaid expenses & others   8,878   8,878
Computer equipment   29,944   29,944
   Total Assets  $ 168,626   21,735,007  $ 21,903,633

Liabilities and Stockholders' (Deficiency) Equity

Accounts Payable  $ 1,550,865   -  $ 1,550,865
Accrued Expenses   1,958,220 (3)   (370,000)   1,588,220
   Total Liabilities   3,509,085   (370,000)   3,139,085

Preferred Stock   (1)   17   17

Common stock   645,782 (1)   131
   (2)   28
   (4)   (399,983)   245,958

Additional Paid In Capital   40,582,801 (1)   16,999,983
   (1)   6,290,469
   (1)   (1,305,593)
   - (1)   15,694,407
   (2)   2,531,222
   (4)   399,983   81,193,272

Accumulated deficit   (44,569,042) (1)   (15,694,407)
   (2)   (2,531,250)
   (3)   120,000   (62,674,699)

  Total Stockholders' (Deficiency) Equity   (3,340,459)   22,105,007   18,764,548

  Total Liabilities and Stockholders (Deficiency) Equity  $ 168,626   21,735,007  $ 21,903,633

F-42

LION BIOTECHNOLOGIES, INC.

(A Development Stage Company)
NOTES TO CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2013 and 2012 and Period from
September 17, 2007 (Inception) to September 30, 2013

(UNAUDITED)

1 - To record issuance of 17,000 shares of preferred stock and 3,145,300 shares of common stock for cash of $23,290,600, less costs incurred of $1,305,593
for net proceeds of $21,985,007. The Company determined that the fair value of the conversion feature of the preferred stock and the warrants issued the
preferred shareholders was $15,594,407 and recorded such amount as a deemed dividend to preferred shares.